Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents and Trader 101450254 10	FORM PTC 1-31-92	0.9 - 0	6-2000	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE T Patent and Trademark Office	
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(les): The Procter & Gamble Company 3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Cither: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) .09/190,9517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,954, 09/457,828, 09/468,164 Additional numbers and address of party to whome correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Tirmothy M. Kelley Microseff Size 24-108 Phone: (414) 271-5560 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and betief, the foregoing/information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Tirmothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34.201) Name: Paper Technology Foundation Inc. Address: Western Michagan University Kalamazco, M. 49908-3855 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes _X No 8. Patent No.(s) 7. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Box Assig	gnments. Commissioner of Patents and Trader 101	4E0051		
1. Name of conveying party(les): The Procter & Gamble Company 2. Name: Paper Technology Foundation Inc. Address: X. AssignmentMergerSecurity AgreementChange of NameOther: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No (s) 09/190, 937, 09/190, 517, 09/233, 273, 09/191, 211, 09/190, 854, 09/457, 826, 09/466, 164 Additional numbers attached?YesX. No Additional numbers attached?YesX. No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley (Res. No. 4) Michael Beat & Priedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Ayenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Ayenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Ayenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Asyenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Asyenue Milwaukee, Misconsin Sig2024108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoingynformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Keljev (Rea. No. 34, 201) Name: Paper Technology Foundation inc. Address: Name: Paper Technology Foundation inc. Address: Additional name(s) & address(e) attached?YesX No B. Patent No.(s)					
1. Name of conveying party(les): The Procter & Gamble Company Name: Paper Technology Foundation Inc. Address: X AssignmentMergerChange of NameOther: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Application number(s) or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/468,164 Additional numbers attached?YesX No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280,00 X Endosed X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account B. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing/information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley 100 East No. 34,2011 Name of Person Signing Attorney File78012-2903	Please rec	ord the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment _ Merger _ Security Agreement _ Change of Name _ Other: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/456,164 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoingkinformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Rea. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File _ 78012-9003	1.		Name:	Paper Technology Foundation Inc.	
Security Agreement _ Change of Name _ Other: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No. (s). 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/466,164 Additional numbers attached? _ Yes _ X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	3.	Nature of Conveyance:	Address	Western Michigan University	
Other: Execution Date: May 22, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/465,164 Additional numbers attached?YesX. No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP	X Ass	ignment _ Merger	Addition	al name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _X_No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,917, 09/233,273, 09/191,211,09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/466,164 Additional numbers attached? _Yes _X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 _X Endosed _X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account _8. Deposit account number: 13.3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing/information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201)	_ Othe	r:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/466,164 Additional numbers attached? _Yes _X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 _X Enclosed _X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account	Execui	Ion Date: May 22, 2000			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/190,903, 09/190,517, 09/233,273, 09/191,211, 09/190,854, 09/457,826, 09/466,164 Additional numbers attached? _Yes _X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 X. Enclosed X. Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13:3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34.201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File _76012-9003	4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 X. Enclosed X. Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34.201) Name of Person Signing August 4, 2000 Date Attorney File 76012-9003			273, B.	D-4431- (-)	
document should be mailed: Timothy M. Kelley Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 X. Enclosed X. Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003		Additional numbers	attached? _ Yes	<u>X</u> No	
Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 X Enclosed X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing/information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing August 4, 2000 Date Attorney File 76012-9003	5.			Total number of applications and patents involved: 7	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00 X Enclosed X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing August 4, 2000 Date Attorney File 76012-9003		Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue			
X Enclosed X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing August 4, 2000 Signature Date		Phone: (414) 271-6560			
X Enclosed X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account 8. Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing August 4, 2000 Signature Date			7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00	
Deposit account number: 13-3080 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003	,			X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003			8.	Deposit account number: 13-3080	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003					
original document. Timothy M. Kelley (Reg. No. 34,201) Name of Person Signing Attorney File 76012-9003	9.	Statement and signature.			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Attorney File 76012-9003					
	Attorney				

cc: Docketing

09/05/2000 NTHAI1 00000161 09190903

PATENT REEL: 011034 FRAME: 0885

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment is made effective February 15, 2000, between The Procter & Gamble Company, Ohio corporation, having its principal place of business at One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and Paper Technology Foundation Inc., not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at Western Michigan University, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49908-3855 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns the United States patents and patent applications identified in Addendum A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Technology Donation Agreement dated February 15, 2000, the Assignor and Assignee have agreed to the assignment hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to any and all patents, patent applications and to any and all rights relating to said patents and patent applications owned by Assignor and identified in Addendum A attached hereto.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all

PATENT REEL: 011034 FRAME: 0886 papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY

Jeffrey D. Weedma

Vice President - Global Licensing

Date: 5/22/00

PAPER TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION INC.

John Bergin

President

Date: <u>7//3/ 2*0*00</u>

ADDENDUM A

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
09/190,903	11/12/1998	STRENGTHENING COMPOSITIONS AND TREATMENTS FOR LIGNOCELLULOSIC MATERIAL
09/190,517	11/12/1998	STEAM-ASSISTED PAPER IMPREGNATION
09/233,273	1/19/1999	STEAM-ASSISTED PAPER IMPREGNATION
09/191,211	11/12/1998	PARTIALLY IMPREGNATED LIGNOCELLULOSIC MATERIALS
09/190,854	11/12/1998	COMPOSITIONS FOR IMPROVING PHYSICAL STRENGTH PROPERTIES AND HUMIDITY RESISTANCE OF PAPER PRODUCTS
09/457,826	12/9/1999	STRENGTHENING COMPOSITIONS AND TREATMENTS FOR LIGNOCELLULOSIC MATERIALS
09/466,164	12/19/1999	METHODS FOR THE REDUCTION OF BLEEDING OF LIGNOSULFATES FROM LIGNOSULFATE-TREATED SUBSTANCES

-3-

PATENT REEL: 011034 FRAME: 0888